PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6691103

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KSR TECHNOLOGIES CO.	04/27/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KSR IP HOLDINGS, LLC.	
Street Address:	2711 CENTERVILLE ROAD	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8806976

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486476000

Email: Deborah.Gosik@Dinsmore.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
Address Line 1: 900 WILSHIRE PLAZA NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205323-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY J. JUSTICE
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy J. Justice./
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=KSR Tech to KSR IP Assignment#page1.tif source=KSR Tech to KSR IP Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506644293 REEL: 056129 FRAME: 0457

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KSR Technologies Co., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada, having its principal place of business at 95 Erie Street South, Ridgetown, Ontario N0P 2C0, Canada, hereinafter the *ASSIGNOR*, invented certain new and useful **BRAKE PEDAL ASSEMBLY HAVING NON-CONTACTING SENSOR** for which an application for a United States Patent and for which said application for United States Patent was filed on February 22, 2012, under

X	Patent No.	8,806,976
X	Attorney Docket No.	83198287

WHEREAS, the *ASSIGNOR* jointly owns, with **Ford Global Technologies**, **LLC**, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and wishes to transfer this ownership interest to **KSR IP Holdings**, **LLC**, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400; Wilmington, Delaware 19808, hereinafter called the *ASSIGNEE*;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S joint ownership interest in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed and to the letters patent that have issue thereon;

AND, WHEREAS, it is the intent of the *ASSIGNOR* to assign all rights, including but not limited to all substantive rights as well as the present and future right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any and all PCT Contracting States to the above referenced application to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, *ASSIGNOR* hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said *ASSIGNEE*, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and the present and future right to claim priority in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and in any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries and Regional Patent Offices, including, without limitation, the PCT Contracting States, to issue, when granted, any Letters Patent thereon, and any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, including the term of any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof; and

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that, upon request, ASSIGNOR will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States application or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any Letters Patent issued thereon, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examinations, extensions and reissues thereof.

KSR TECHNOLOGIES, CO.

Date: APML 27, 2021

Signature:

Charles Beto, Chief Phancial Officer

KSR IP HOLDINGS, LLC

Date: 49/11 27 7021

Signature:

Charles Beto, Chief Financia) Officer